
BARBER · M24 0035924 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 
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Cl~,-· 
File Add Rep'lir C:stimate Repair Expedite Repair Inquiry Repair Tools CSR Tools Reports Table Maintenance System Maintenance Help 

\/erify Flep.:iir I Status: . t·lew 4/3/2007 7:09:13 AH 

, Address Information------------------------------------~ 
Customer: c+ F:eceived From Return To: (" Received From 

llar1e: ,F:.AJ., .. 1CJl'.J \/ELJ\ZOUEZ 

.6.ddre•: 1: :1401 ,6,fJTILLEF:Y CIFJC:LE 
,6.ddre.:.: 2: '.<i.THI: SUF'PL\' E:LDCi 978 

c;1.,,: FT LECIN.6.F:D \1./IJOD 

STTD 

:::t.::t~: JHIJ Zip Code: ~J6-54_7_3 ___ _ Co1.mtry:~ 

IRAMOf· .. J VELA.ZOUEZ 
I 

STTD 
J1401 ARTILLEF:'r CIFICLE 
(t..THl SIJF'F'LY BLDCi 978 PO Bo:-:: 
]FT LEIJN.t..RD \"·/DOD 

State:~ Zip Code:! ~6-54-7~3----- Co1.mtry:~ 
----------------------------------,.-,--------' 

FFL: lllllr-
Contilct I Condition PriJblenw Estimate History I Stat1.1s 

-Contact lnforrnatiow-----------------------~ Received Condition-------

Em.;il: 

Condition 
Notes: 

Fair 

Corcrnent:;:: ~1-----------~ 
CSR 

Notes: 

nC661 1 784 
Model: M24 SWS 

"' m " """ "m ""' RE001 2·7550 

·, 

1.6.ccessories Received 

Code Desc 
I _ADO? \.'./ith Stu_~_ 

A010 Hard Case - ---·--

A017 ~CQR_e Base 
A045 Bi Pod 
A057 

3 
1 
1 
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BAR .1aER. M24 003592~mington. 
Factory Repair Instructions 

(NOTE: Please print and complete this form, and then Include It with your firearm.) 

Model Number: fr},:(t./-J4-/ Serial Number: ('" ~G. 11/'?t/ 
Are you the original owner?: Ci YES 0 NO Co,J.f."214c7' rf 'i\AA £z_o -112. _,. -OIC/ ~ 
Name: (J_<. JLµ. '-I HP~ -..srr~ Date of Purchase: t..( ,J A: A)<! vJ ,J ..., 

Av- ..J., tf 1!71, r,4c..L Address (no PO Boxes): / 40 / I 
Bt..hc 97'Y "" A 17'" A) • Ra.-10...l v~-;:: t...C' ..... ~ "?.. 

I 

City: r7. lco,.;~ r c/ u.Jac.Jd. State: "'10 I Zip:, 6 S-(/..., .3 
Phone (Daytime):[5"'7,J\ .s-'Tt:. -t'lf ll I v ,. -'.3111r:J Fax: { <"'?'# ~ I("<;/ ~ f"l/ C/ 7 
E-mail Address: 

[J I would like to receive future e-mail updates from Remington. 
,_____. 
Please describe your problem and date of ocurrence: 

., \/\!\¥ .n.-e_ ~e." l6o""~ -Jo~'\ •'\()+- /.t-{ ( "" j,.,_.,,-rr::_/ -A.c,_frt-1\A 

~ ~J 
~ 

ti rovo 412 Cc>'v<:c.f l._ fh._ ·h-;-~ ... t-jl" 0 VC\..lf< 

<a._ ....... 01.A.A-(.,,\.._ 
-.. 

UV t 

r 

Ammunition Information: 

t.i<inufacturer: H1 /, .J-tA"tZl.f Lie ,t." cl J Type: ~ J/9- JAll_ H &At/ i 

/ . J 
Otner (I.e. bullet weight/type, shot size, powder): 

.. 
I 

Handload Information: 
I 

I 
Powde1· Used· Powder Weight: 

Case/Hui! Used: Primer Used: I 
Bullet Type/Shot Size: Reloader Used: I 

I 
I 

I 
Firearms Care (Cl,;,aning and Lubrication): 

Brand of cleaning solution used: 

How often do you clean the bore? (Months or Number of ro\.mds) 

Hovi often do you clean the action? (Months or Number of rounds) 

How often do you clean the trigger assembly? (Months or Number of rounds) 

I ·-
Brand of lubricant used: I 
How often do you lubricate the bore? (Months or Number of rounds) 

How often do you lubricate the action? (Months or Number of rounds) I 
How often do you lubricate the trigger assembly? (Months or Number of rounds) 

Have you reviewed the cleaning and maintenance recommendations on our web site or In our owners 

manuaP C YES [] NO 

··~CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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BARBER · M24 0035927 

SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER / DATASET NAME: C6611784. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 05/17/2007 13:42 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

0.009 
-0.016 

0.018 
0.567 
0.056 
0.107 
0.092 
0.130 
0.029 
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BARBER · M24 0035928 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6611784. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 05/17/2007 
FILE TIME: 13:42 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.046 
-0.032 
0.056 
2.300 
2.965 
2.971 
0.369 
1.622 
0.917 

1 
6 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.333 
2: 0.089 
3: 0.953 
4: 0.460 
5: -0.307 
6: 0.377 
7: 0.217 
8: -0.423 
9: -1.347 

10: -0.148 

• 
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y 

1.565 
0.801 
0.301 
0.315 
0.229 

-0.447 
-0.572 
-0.666 
-0.441 
-1. 400 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0035929 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6611784. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 05/17/2007 
FILE TIME: 13:42 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.013 
0.057 
0.059 
1. 567 
2.082 
2.188 
0.088 
1. 538 
0.591 

5 
9 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINTtt x 
1: 0.569 
2 : 0.870 
3: 0.026 
4: 0.245 
5: 0.221 
6: -0.004 
7: -0.230 
8: -0.272 
9: -0.600 

10: -0.697 
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y 
1.491 

-0.303 
-0.591 
-0.276 
0.008 
0.144 
0.364 

-0.006 
0.038 

-0.294 

6 

BARBER . M24 M>SiQfUJ35968 



BARBER · M24 0035930 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6611784. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 05/17/2007 
FILE TIME: 13:42 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN l IN DIAMETER: 

.#IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.046 
-0.040 
0.061 
0.878 
1. 688 
1.881 
0.262 
1. 098 
0.590 

4 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX l/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.293 
2: 0.201 
3: -0.097 
4: -0.316 
5: 0.307 
6: 0.537 
7: 0.412 
8: 0.097 
9: -0.052 

10: -0 .341 
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y 

-1.085 
-0.749 
-0.585 
-0.191 
-0.030 
0.603 
0.510 
0.313 
0.321 
0.490 

2 3 4 5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0035931 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6611784. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 05/17/2007 
FILE TIME: 13:42 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.080 
-0.004 
0.081 
1.113 
0.653 
1.116 
0.111 
0.648 
0.347 

8 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINTtf: x 
1: 0.678 
2: 0.350 
3: 0.228 
4: 0.271 
5: -0.081 
6: -0.251 
7: 0.161 
8: -0.435 
9: -0.160 

10: 0.044 
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y 
0.247 

-0.406 
0.244 
0.044 
0.211 

-0.308 
-0.212 

0.167 
0.084 

-0.108 

4 5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0035932 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6611784. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 05/17/2007 
FILE TIME: 13:42 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.050 
-0.060 
0.078 
1.123 
0.770 
1.142 
0.233 
0.574 
0.391 

7 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINTjf x 
1: 0.510 
2: 0.244 
3: 0.138 
4: -0.070 
5: -0.613 
6: -0.406 
7: -0.302 
8: 0.082 
9: -0.099 

10: 0.016 
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y 

0.065 
-0.293 
-0.371 
-0.371 
-0.141 
0.075 
0.399 
0.205 
0.167 

-0.339 

5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0035933 

R & E NUMBER 

M-24 INSPECTION CHECKLIST 
CON~TRACT #: DAAE-20-02-C-0149 

' 

OPERATION# OPERATION NAME DATE INITIAL 

500 DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 

600 PROOF ·.. ... l{"-/-0/ TJ2tJ 
605 

610 

612 

510 

615 

618 

620 

625 

640 

650 

670 

CHECK HEADSPACE -----

DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 

MAGNAFLUX 

DRILL AND TAP 

ROLLMARK CALIBER 

ROTO·BLAST 

APPLY COATINGS 

FINAL ASSEMBLY 

FUNCTION TEST AND 

.,,, -; 

. '•; 

JPASSJ FAIL 

LPASS j 

MALFUNCTION CORREC;ION / 

MALFUNCTION CORRECTION JA I J I 
, v ; \ 

MALFUNCTION CORRECTION /4 

S-1-o7 172..i,J 

J"-1-()1 12r? 

5-J -o 1 (_ff\ 

5- 17-07 

MALFUNCTION CORRECTION ' \ ~'t?-cJ7 Fr1-1 

FINAL INSPECTION _ .B_1'7.1 
---------1-A-)_H_E_A_D_S_P_A_C_E--------1---(1~P~1 t::,SS"=-o..._ ___ FA_l_L ___ ,'f ;f1"'G'f --- ------

680 

+/- .5 LBS 
MIN 2.50 LBS 

B) TRIGGER PULL MAX 4.0 LBS 

12 LBS MIN 
10 LBS MAX 

F) SAFETY ON FORCE 
-

---

~ l~ '· z'S"' - j' 
----· 

-=-''====~-=v==~- __ -.j_._
0 
__ =J-'--~--r,_1,_-_o_._l TI2 l -- - -

I 
2 LBS 
. '" 

G) SAFETY OFF FORCE ~· 0 
- .. 

I) FIRING PIN INDENT \ .020 .c.:<3 
690 PACK 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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\ 

;(. S _S-!7- o7 W-J __ 
. 0 ;)JS- s-n-o7 Tf1_r,,.) 
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BARBER • M24 0035934 
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BARBER · M24 0035935 M-24 

CONTRACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

GUN SERIAL 

OP. # OP. NAME READINGS 

575 & Assemble Action 
580 and Stock 

600 Proof 

607 Check Heads pace 

610 Dis-assemble Gun 

612 Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

617 Dri 11 and Tap Sight Holes 

,, 
618 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

625 Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

' B) Inspect Rear Firing .. 
Pin .. Hole for Chamfer 

~" \ 
. 

in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

DATE INIT 
I µ* 1( 

)<5 

~~/ 1<s I 

/v)1 /c S 

)f41 /<: s 
;! . 
t.crfqr '< () I IL, 

d . 
'/)-'{( y ( 1<P-

1 /1 q/9'1 I V'-, ' 
13/!J, 
~/ // 

//_/_~-, 

l4 

\\. 
p<\ A\~~ 

r /'- Y' 
' t 2

1101 ilf/ 
3!f/11 f<fl 
1/f/11 i:I ' 

3/f/1 ( /-#_ 

'} ~_.1- ~'( '\) ._:) "1 )>!(' 
/ 

BARBER . M24 ~QQg3597 4 



op. # ~B~MW124 0035936 I READINGS DATE INIT 
I I 

WI 625 F) Safety On Force 
if I L( I 7' 3/.5-/y/ cont. . . 

I 

1t1Y~ ·; I 
·? ' .3h·/f/ G) Safety Off Force ......... 

' ~;::> I ~ 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
~?~(,-s"'-Y·f <}[;/ Retainability 

• ' 
3)._s·f9; r:;;p; I) Firing Pin Indent , 11 !') 

; F /1 re"// ! ,()J../6 
,,. 

/ {/,:;( .r- I ./ /)(;(_ ~ I 

J) Assemble Stock :y~f/ y~ 
K) Assemble Swivel Studs 1)//-9/ /J/I 
L) Attach Front and Rear Jiff( 7f<' Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 10f ~ 
N) Detach Front & Rear ~ ~ Sights & place in 1r 

numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle "/-"'/ ,/1)"'7! N 
P) Detach & Attach Scope 3/!1 ~ 20 Times 

640 Gallery Target & Test 1-1 /_7 / )C: "-V 'I 

A) Time '7 / Q / 
}-;_,,-1 I I /1-c-

B) Malfunctions 1~t>;J/ '/( ff--
• J 

.c:Jr C) Pierced Primers -; /' c;I /?-(,/ - / ,r I "---

D) Optical Cleari ty of Seo pe c c.' I 7- - / kC . I 

·7 c;,· c,., I AC 645 Inspect for Live Ammo '.'- - -· I. 
/ 

655 Final Inspection / ! JC)/ /) / A) Heads pace )- ;- ! //-
I I I ! 

__ ?,~1>.h.·1 (%:/ B) Trigger Pull L') F,..'1 I .-- _. I 1 ,....; t ,., ,- I n.,_S? • -! .5 -L-j 
b~ -.._') _/..J 17' ' ,- ,...r_,.;: I ••. -r ,._:i .3 I .,.( . ._,..) 

C) Function '7_ i '- '-}/ . ,7 // / 
l,.;'./7// 
/0 / 

660 Pack .. {jr(Cf -Cft /i 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

BARBER- M24 M>SiQQQ35975 



BARBER · M24 0035937 SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .SO# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4.00#+"1.00# 

i 2. 501i= 2.50# AFTER 
INITIAL 50 CYCLES 

IPULL #1 {},_' l/7 ~ ,ify 
' 

IPULL #2 ;2 --'-1·7 ~---L/3 
!PULL i3 J...,.So -1 ljJ3 t7'> ' I 

[PULL #4 ;2,.6-9 ,9../v1 
PULL #5 G< --7'7 '/ :? 7 

,;7-, '"<e_./ / 

:TOTAL 

AVG. 

3.00# 3.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

PULL #1 3_~y1 3, Y~3-
·PULL #2 3- I J' I 3- ~3 
PULL #3 ·;j_ / 9 3. '?"cJ 
PULL #4 3-7'7 3. 'i I 
PULL #5 3-_3y -? 

.,:;> •• 
t 

Yi"_) 

TOTAL 

[AVG. 

4.00# 4.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

PULL #1 17_ '3 lf 7~ /) ,, 
. °'" I 

PULL #2 L;,;27 0 2'} /•v 
I 

PULL #3 4 /J'f 'I- '1 9 
/ - --""' ~'-

PULL #4 /]~ ~- ,,A. - ~J_,5 

PULL #5 t/£~?" f-/ . .:J ::/ 

TOTAL 

AVG. 

DATE 3 -..s- - ? I 
I ' 

TESTER 9tr1/ 
FINAL TEST & 
TO RESET 2.50# COMMENTS 

a_ 3,-\ /) ,--? MIN. SETTING, ,,. / v 
""' .,5_;) 

A -tt!r /.j - I) '""-.Jc~ 
NO AVG. OF 5 

:<. ,4 4- ~~-r READINGS ACCEPT-
f 

;).._ --t.r'Y '] -<"3 ABLE LESS TH..111.N 2 .u 1T 
> J '-

JJ?c; v \ 
;2 ,C:-/ 
: ~~ -:/ 

COMMENTS 

~ 

MAX SETTING RESET TO 4# FOR 
GREATER THAN 4# TARGET & ACCURACY 

L/ 79 
'~ 

'i· J~ 
<-;. ,2 l~ 

1- _/) L/ 
~- ..-:; . .:., 

... _)r--,. 
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BARBER · M24 0035938 

GA. GUN / r; O'L 
MOD. ____ CAL. ____ # ,: , 0 . 

# 
TEST DATE MALFUNCTION/ DEFECT 

ASS EM. 
# 

3rd 

4th 

/ILi G7#.fa?t:r/I 
Ct;f;:.!f!.~e:.. 'T€J> 

FUNCTION 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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BARBER · M24 0035939 

TEST INIT ACTION TO CORRECT 

PROOF 

TEST 

TGT 

PROOF 

TEST 

TGT 

ENGINEER 
PROOF 

TEST 

TGT 

ENGINEER 
PROOF 

Ti=:ST 

TGT 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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ASSEM 
# 
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BARBER · M24 0035940 . 

CENTPOIDAL DI TANCE CALCULATIONS 
FO~ PIFL # C66!1784 

;:; !·i "-t" 1 ·::< l 

CENTF·=j I [Fl~. [:I:=:. T 

, 4 ~3 E 1 
.':125 5 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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BARBER · M24 0035941 

"--"~---- "-------------------------------

CENT~R~IRL rRTT~RNS 

'tf: I l"-1 C :Ii:;:: 

'•lfL: I t·1UM 
"1 I r1 I !'1Ut·1 
"1A:: I MUM 
··1 I tl I MUt·1 
::EtHRO ID 
:EtHPO ID 

·,· 

\' 

l 
<='. ·-· 

~oA TO CENTROID in.: 
:·1 I ;J PAD I 1_1::: 

··1 E :=i ti F.' AD I u :. 
0·1 A i: P AD I U ~:: 
~OPIZONTAL SPREAD 

.. 
l (1 

1. 2·:; 
-· 1 • 1 4 ·:=< 

·-::i ,_­
" i:... J. ·-· 

·' ...... 
~ .:.. ·-· ,,_, 

JERTICAL SPREAD ~--t~€ 

EXTREME SPREAD 2.643 
:·WM:E:EP I ti Ot·iE I r·JCH CI F C L.E 
~UM:E:EP IN TWO INCH CIRCL~ 

~UM:E:ER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

]. l, ::: 

-L 2~ 
- • O"'-t 

• 1 OS 
. l.::: :' 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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BARBER · M24 0035942 

CFNT~R~IRE ~RTT~RNS 

F'OR 

1n 

1 i ,.., 1 

2 1 n 4 

:::3 - l 9 1 

2. 1 4 E 

::Hor·:: (I:E:::T OF) 
"1A>: I MUt·1 .. 
''1 I t·l I MUt·1 >·: 
"1A>: I MUt·1 \' 
:·1 I t·l I MUM \' 
·:Et·lTPOID ;,:; 
::EtlTF:OID \' 
=·Ci A T 0 CE tH P 0 I D i n , : 
r•1It1 F:ADIU::: 
f'1EAtl PAI1 I !_i::;: 
i·1A>: F:AD I 1_1::: 
HOPIZONTAL SPPEAD 
VERTICAL SPPEAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH 
;ll_lfo1BEF: I t·J THREE I tJCH 

;-·· c 

IF LE 
IF' LE 
IF.: LE 

10 
1. 37::1 
L :::::: l 
!. 161 

.. 6 l ·:.: 
• :::: ::: (i 

1 M 1.;:·6 

·:· =~ -i 
-· ~ ·-' ! -r 

-·. -- --------'<~ 
_)~--·· 

-------

1 " 1 t. (' 

1 . l 1 

.. :~:6 

.65 

1. ,:q 
1. ::: ::: 

14 

7 
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BARBER · M24 0035943 

C~NTERFI~F i ATTERNS 

F'OA 

=i=I= I f-i CI F<: 

1 ; " l 

2in ? 

10 

1 - ? 4 3 

l. '32 i 

2 • l :::;1:::; 

tr -~ 

·---- ·------·-------------·--·-- -----------------------------------

=·ATTEF.:ti # 
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